

No. 12-2327

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

*Petitioner-Appellant*

vs.

DIMITRI BUFFER,

*Respondent- Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the Illinois Appellate Court,  
First Judicial District, Docket No. 1-14-2931  
There on Appeal from the Circuit, Court of Cook County,  
Illinois, Case No. 09-CR-10493  
The Honorable Judge Thaddeus Wilson, Presiding

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE JOHN MARSHALL LAW SCHOOL'S  
PRO BONO PROGRAM & CLINIC**

J. Damian Ortiz, Director  
Cheryl Kamide, 711 Law Student  
Margaret Shadid, Law Student  
Marlee Turim, Law Student  
**The John Marshall Law School  
Pro Bono Program**  
315 S. Plymouth Court  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Telephone: (312) 427-2737, Ext. 476  
Facsimile: (312) 427-5136  
Email: 6ortiz@jmls.edu

E-FILED  
11/14/2018 12:05 PM  
Carolyn Taft Grosboll  
SUPREME COURT CLERK

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....  | i  |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....   | ii |
| <b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....  | 1  |
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....   | 2  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 3  |
| <b>I. THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE APPELLATE COURT BECAUSE RESPONDENT’S CURRENT 50-YEAR SENTENCE VIOLATES HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER BOTH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND PRECEDENT</b> ..... | 3  |
| A. Respondent must be resentenced in accordance with section 730 ILCS 5-4.5-105.....  | 3  |
| B. A 50-year sentence amounts to an unconstitutional <i>de facto</i> life sentence.....   | 4  |
| C. The mitigating factors set forth in 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-105 and in <i>Miller</i> must be considered when resentencing Respondent.....   | 5  |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 7  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page:</b>  |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....  | 7             |
| <i>Barger v. Peters</i> , 163 Ill. 357 (1995).....  | 3, 4          |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....   | 7             |
| <i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....  | 3, 4          |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....   | 6, 7          |
| <i>People v. Buffer</i> , 2017 IL App. (1st) (142931).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Hollins</i> 280 N.E.2d 710 (1972).....   | 3             |
| <i>People v. Holman</i> , 2017 IL 120655 (2017) .....   | 6             |
| <i>People v. Reyes</i> , 2016 IL 119271 (2016).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Sanders</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 121732-B.....  | 5             |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....  | 4             |
| <br>  |               |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-105 .....  | 2, 3, 4, 6    |
| 730 ILCS 5/5-8-1(c).....  | 8             |
| <br>  |               |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| <i>Evelyn J. Patterson, The Dose-Response of Time Served in Prison on Mortality: New York State, 1989-2003</i> , 103 Am. J. of Pub. Health 523, 526 (2013). ..... | 3             |
| <br>  |               |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |               |
| <i>U.S. Const., amend. VIII</i> .....   | <i>passim</i> |
